Docusign Envelope ID: 3D2181D1-A994-448A-BE02-AD5912E79BC9

BOS AGREEMENT NO. 21-224-A5

AMENDMENT #5
| Original Agreement |BOS-21-224 |
| Amendment 1 |BOS-21-224-A1
| Amendment 2 |BOS-21-224-A2)]
| Amendment 3 IBOS-21-224-A3|
|Amendment 4 IBOS-21-224-A4]

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
AGREEMENT NO. BOS-21-224

This fifth Amendment to Agreement No. BOS-21-224 is entered into by and between the
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter
referred to as "COUNTY," and GRANICUS, INC., hereinafter referred to as
"CONTRACTOR,” the date this Amendment is fully executed by all parties.

WHEREAS, Agreement No. BOS-21-224 was entered into on December 24, 2021 (the
“Initial Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, first Amendment to Agreement No. BOS-21-224 was entered into on
February 28, 2023 (the “First Amendment”), adding an Order Form Exhibit A for the period
of February 28, 2023 through February 27, 2024; and

WHEREAS, second Amendment to Agreement No. BOS-21-224 was entered into on
June 20, 2023 (the “Second Amendment”), adding an Order Form Exhibit A to include
additional fees for added services and upgrades; and

WHEREAS, third Amendment to Agreement No. BOS-21-224 was entered into on
December 17, 2024 (the “Third Amendment”), adding a revised Order Form to continue
the COUNTY’s software solutions for the period of December 24, 2024 through December
23, 2025; and

WHEREAS, fourth Amendment to Agreement No. BOS-21-224 was entered into on
February 25, 2025 (the “Fourth Amendment”), clarifying the end date as December 23,
2025, and increasing the amount for the period of December 24, 2024 through December
23, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Initial Agreement, First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third
Amendment, and Fourth Amendment are referred to as the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, this fifth
Amendment will become part of the Agreement and shall be incorporated therein; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONTRACTOR to extend the termination



Docusign Envelope ID: 3D2181D1-A994-448A-BE02-AD5912E79BC9

date from December 23, 2025 to December 23, 2026; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONTRACTOR to increase the total amount
payable by $74,307.63 from $250,455.16 to $324,762.79; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONTRACTOR to add an Order Form for
the period of December 24, 2025 through December 23, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

1. The termination date of the Agreement is hereby extended from December 23,
2025 to December 23, 2026.

2. The total contracted amount set out in the Agreement is hereby increased by
$74,307.63 from $250,455.16 to $324,762.79.

3. An Order Form for the period of December 24, 2025 through December 23, 2026
is added to the Agreement, and attached herein.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.



Docusign Envelope ID: 3D2181D1-A994-448A-BE02-AD5912E79BC9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF
DEPARTMENT FISCAL REVIEW:

By. —onae (lnile
DEPARTMENT HEAD

11/05/202 5

Budgeted: [<X]Yes [ | No
Budget Unit: BS
Line ltem: 86-2189

Grant: [ ] Yes [X|No
Grant No.: N/A

Date:

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

oy b P lad

JOAN HASCHAK, Chair
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date:_12/16/2025

ATTEST:
DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board

By: /4;»7;%

- Deﬁut;fr ’

12/16/2025

| hereby certify that according to the provisions of
Government Code section 25103, delivery of this
document has been made.

DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board
By: Yad ‘4‘7' 2—

‘Deputy 12/16/2025
INSURANCE REVIEW:

ay: —oonane (ke

Risk Management

1170572025

Date:

coMTRACTADICOMPANY NAME

Wlew Bern
By:

OF7DAASD3DADA73...

SIGNATURE

Date: 11/19/2025

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:

Granicus, Inc.
408 Saint Peters Street, Suite 600
Saint Paul, MN 55102

By signing above, signatory warrants and
represents that he/she executed this Agreement in
his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her
signature on this Agreement, he/she or the entity
upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this
Agreement

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

o)/ W [

COUNTY COUNSEL

Date: iifﬂﬁ'fiﬂiﬁ'

EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW:

gy, —0ne L (nkle
Deputy CEO or Designee

Date: F1/057/ 2025

Signatory Authority: $0-25,000 Department; $25,001- 50,000 Purchasing Agent; $50,001+ Board of Supervisors
Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed [X| EB# 26-44

Mendocino County Business License: Valid []

Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section: Located outside Mendocino County




Docusign Envelope ID: 3D2181D1-A994-448A-BE02-AD5912E79BC9

e
@ GRANICUS
THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE Orcder Farrm
Prepared far

Mendocine County Ca

Granicus Budgetary Proposal for Mendocino County CA

ORDER DETAILS

Prepared By: Pedro Arguedas

Phone:

Email: pedro.orguedasEigranicus.com
Order #: E-4B54C0

Prepared On: 25 bep 2025

Ex pires On: 29 Dec 2025

ORDER TERMS

Cumency: Ush

Paymenl Terms: Met 30 (Payrments for subseriptiors are due af the beginning of the perlod of
peformance,)

Current Subscriplion

Encl Date: 23 Dec 2025

Paricd of Perdomiance: 2& Dec 2025 - 23 Dec 2024

Circler #: O-485400

Prepared: 22 Sep 2025
Foge 1 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 3D2181D1-A994-448A-BE02-AD5912E79BC9

{5 oranicus Didear Faim

Mendocing County CA

PRICING SUMMARY

Th pricing and ferms within this Proposal ore specific fo the products and volumss contaned within 1his
Proposal

eComment Annual : 35.460.50
Send Agenda [Legistar) Annual | Each $0.00
Legistar Annual | Each $24,015.43
Meeling Efficlency Sulte Annual 1| Each $15262.53
Bodrds and Commissions Annual | Each $11,243 58
Govitaelings Live Cost Annual | Each F18.304 85
Graricus Live Casl Encoding Selbwara Annual | Each $2,000.50
govDelivery for Inlagiations Annual 1 Each

Dpen Platform Suite Annual | Each

Crdar #: G-4856£00
Prepared: 22 Sep 2025

Page 2al3



Docusign Envelope ID: 3D2181D1-A994-448A-BE02-AD5912E79BC9

Ordear Foim
Merdocine County CA,

TERMS & CONDITIONS

& This quote, and all products ord servicss deliverad hersundar are governed by the terms locoted at
g ffgrancvicomfiegolilicensing, including any product-speciic lermns included therein (he “License
Agreamen!”). I your argonization and Granicus hos enterad inlo o separole agreament ar s wlilizing o
canirast vehicle for this frandaction, tne terme of the Leens Agreament are noonparated inta weh senoale
agreemsant or contract vehiche by reference, with any directy conflicting ferms ond conditions being resolvwed
in fawor of the separate ogreement or contracth wehicle o the exfent applicable.

#  [fsubmitfing o Purchose Crder, plsasa mclude the following longuage: The pricing, terms ond condiions of
guole Q=-4854000 doted 29 Jep 2025 ore incorporabed info this Furchose Ordes by reference and shall foke
precadence owet any lemes and candilions inchuded in this Purchase Order,

= This quole & exclusive of applicable daie, local, ond federal loxes, which, It any, wil be ncluded in The involcs.
It & e rezponzbility of Mendocing County CA ta provide appicabie exemption cerificate |,

= Any lopss In paymen] may rewull inosuspension of service and will require the payment of a sefup fee fo
meinstote the subscripfion.

=  The terms and condifions sai forlh in the Agreemen! effective 24 Dec 2021 ore incorporaled hemein by

mlermnce.

Sirder #: G-485500
Prepared: 22 Sep 2025
Page 3ol 3



